
LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

The Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Rajib Ahmed Lansbury;
Vice-Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens;
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley North;
Councillor Suluk Ahmed Spitalfields & Banglatown;
Councillor Amina Ali Bow East;
Councillor Shah Alam Mile End;
Councillor Dave Chesterton Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Sirajul Islam Bethnal Green;
Councillor Denise Jones St Katharine's & Wapping;
Councillor Harun Miah Shadwell;
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Canary Wharf;
Councillor Candida Ronald Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Vacancy
1 Vacancy

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Antoinette Duhaney, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: antoinette.duhaney@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information

Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf .
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda. 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, Apple and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 13th December 2016 as an accurate 
record of the proceedings. 

5 - 10

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Revised Licensing Code of Conduct  11 - 44 All Wards

3 .2 Review of Environmental Health Licence 
Fees/Registrations  

45 - 52 All Wards

3 .3 Update in Relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - 
Quarters 2 & 3 2016/2017

53 - 58 All Wards

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee
To be confirmed.



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting wh
[...]
al issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.10 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Candida Ronald

Apologies 

Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Dave Chesterton

Officers Present:

David Tolley – Head of Environmental Health & 
Trading Standards

Tom Lewis
Vincent Fajilagmago
Agnes Adrien
Charles Yankiah

– Team Leader, Licensing
– Licensing Officer
– Legal Services
– Democratic Services

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th September 2016 were 
agreed as an accurate record of the proceedings.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Application to Increase Licence Fee for the Tattoo Collective Event 

The report was introduced by Tom Lewis, Team Leader, Licensing who 
advised the Committee that the report was requesting the setting of a non-
standard licence fee of £1,916 for the Tattoo Collective which is a 3 day event 
due to take place at The Old Truman Brewery on the 17th-19th February 2017. 
The event involves around 150 Tattooists from around the UK providing 
tattoos to members of the public over the 3 days. A special treatment licence 
is required for 
[...]
t. If 
someone contracts a blood borne infection then the organisers of the event 
are liable as they have a duty of care to the event and its customers. All costs 
are comparable and have taken into account legislation that only allows for 
cost recovery. Costs last year cannot be taken into account as it was a 
different event. He also informed the Committee that the event is monitored 

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/12/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

including the officers time and this information is then used to influence future 
events regarding officers’ time.

David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards informed 
the Committee that the event will be well managed by the organisers who 
have previous experience and have a level of compliance including monitoring 
Tattooists and their needle kits and equipment bins, disposal of blood waste 
etc. as blood borne infection is a high risk and must be managed properly to 
avoid any incidents.

The Committee agreed: -

1. To thank the officers for presenting the report and providing the 
information; and

2. That a non-standard application fee for a massage and special 
treatment licence for the 2017 Tattoo Collective Event be set at £1,916.

3.2 Community Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None Review 2016/17 

The report was introduced by Vincent Fajilagmago, Licensing Officer who 
provided the Committee with an update relating to the Community Alcohol 
Partnership (CAP) initiative in Mile End and the Best Bar None (BBN) Scheme 
within the Borough. He informed the Committee of the following: -

 The aim of the CAP and BBN was to seek to lower alcohol related 
crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) with the Borough.

 The first CAP area focussed on Bethnal Green and St Peter’s Ward 
where the main issue of concern identified the underage sales by off-
licences in the area. CAP referred these premises to a responsible 
retail training scheme that was being run by the Environmental Health 
an
[...]
 being done relating to the CAP and the BBN was quite good 

even though it proved to be tough at times;
 There is an opportunity to link in with the Council’s employment section 

and use Council resources for some of the projects, rather than trying 
to create links that may already exist; and

 Is the funding for the post taken from the core budget.

Vincent Fajilagmago informed the Committee that he had already made 
contact with the Council and had re-newed links with the Princes Trust and 
that they were excited about 2017 and having a dynamic start to the year with 
training and employment to improve confidence and in keep the young people 
off the streets.

David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards informed 
the Committee that the DAAT is a Council department and does not benefit 
from Public Health funding. However, services had to be commissioned and 
as such a bid was submitted last year and this year for the project which was 
successful and would again be submitted for next year.

The Committee: -

1. Thanked the officers for the report and the detailed information; and

2. Agreed the recommendations.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Committee

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee
21st March 2017

Report of: Graham White, Acting Corporate Director, 
                  Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Revised Licensing Code of Conduct

Originating Officer(s) Paul Greeno

Wards affected All

Summary

This report advises as to the revised Licensing Code of Conduct at Part 5.3 of the 
Tower Hamlets Constitution.

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the revised Licensing Code of Conduct.

. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Pursuant to the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’) as the Council is 
operating Executive arrangements then it must have a Constitution and also 
ensure that this Constitution is kept up-to-date.  Pursuant to Part 2 Article 15 
of the Constitution it is a Monitoring Officer role to review the Constitution.

1.2 The Licensing Code of Conduct is an important Constitutional document as it 
is part of the Council’s ethical framework and is in addition to the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct adopted under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.

1.3 As the work of the Licensing Committee is quasi-judicial and therefore there 
are a higher set of standards on Councillors who are involved in the decision-
making process.  The provisions of the revised Licensing Code are designed 
to better assist Councillors when determining such applications.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.1



2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 This is a noting report and therefore there are no alternative options.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Pursuant to the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’) as the Council is 
operating Executive arrangements then it must have a Constitution and also 
ensure that this Constitution is kept up-to-date.  Pursuant to Part 2 Article 15 
of the Constitution it is a Monitoring Officer role to review the Constitution.

3.2 The Licensing Code of Conduct is an important Constitutional document as it 
is part of the Council’s ethical framework and is in addition to the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct adopted under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.

3.3 Whilst most decisions taken by Councillors are administrative in nature, the 
work of the Licensing Committee is different in that its proceedings are quasi-
judicial and the rules of natural justice apply.  This imposes a new and higher 
set of standards on those Councillors who are involved in the decision-making 
process.  The provisions of the revised Licensing Code are designed to 
ensure that licensing decisions are taken on proper licensing grounds; in a fair 
consistent and open manner; and that Councillors making such decisions are, 
and are perceived as being, accountable for those decisions.

3.4 The Code is also designed to assist Councillors in dealing with and recording 
approaches from applicants, licensees and objectors and is intended to 
ensure that the integrity of the decision-making process is preserved.

3.5 Reasons for the changes from the former Code of Conduct fall into 4 
categories:

(i) Changes that bring the Code up to date in terms of legislative context, the  
organisational structure of the Council and/or current terminology;

(ii) Improvements to achieve better consistency with other documents in 
terms of content and style and structure;

(iii) The addition of information/explanation to aide understanding;
(iv)Material changes to the Code that will require members and/or officers to 

conduct themselves differently than under the existing Code
 
3.6 Changes relating to (i) and (ii) above have been made to all sections of the 

document and, as they are not material, have not been singled out.

3.7 Appendix 1 contains a Table identifying changes relating to categories (iii) and 
(iv) as it was felt that these changes in particular should be brought to 
Members’ attention.

3.8 The revised Licensing Code was adopted by Council at its meeting on 5th 
December 2016 and this revised Code is at Appendix 2.

Page 12



4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report, although the 
revision to the Code of Conduct should reduce the likelihood of successful 
appeals against decisions made by the Committee and the associated cost of 
those appeals.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 Any legal implications are addressed in the body of the report.

6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The provisions of the revised Licensing Code are designed to ensure that 
licensing decisions are taken on proper licensing grounds; in a fair consistent 
and open manner; and that Counci
[...]
visions of this Code are designed to ensure that licensing decisions are taken on 
proper licensing grounds, in a fair consistent and open manner and that Councillors 
making such decisions are, and are perceived as being, accountable for those decisions.  
The Code is also designed to assist Councillors in dealing with and recording approaches 
from applicants, licensees and objectors and is intended to ensure that the integrity of the 
decision-making process is preserved.

1.4 This Code is part of the Council’s ethical framework and in addition to the Code of 
Conduct for Members should be read in conjunction with the Member/Officer Protocol.  If 
a Councillor does not abide by the Code then that Councillor may put the Council at risk of 
proceedings on the legality or maladministration of the related decision and the Councillor 
may be at risk of either being named in a report to the Standards Advisory Committee or 
Council.  A failure to abide by the Code is also likely to be a breach of the Code of Conduct 
for Members and which could result in a complaint being made to the Monitoring Officer.

1.5 If a Councillor has any doubts about the application of this Code to their own 
circumstances they should seek advice early, from the Monitoring Officer and preferably 
well before any meeting takes place.

2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

2.1 The Human Rights Act 1998, which came into full effect on 2nd October 2000, incorporated 
the key articles of the European Convention on Human Rights into domestic law.  The 
Convention guarantees certain basic human rights.  As far as possible legislation (including 
the licensing laws) must be interpreted in such a way as to conform to Convention rights.  
Decisions on licensing issues are actions of a public authority and so must be compatible 
with Convention rights.

2.2 Councillors of the Committee need to be aware of the rights contained in the Convention 
when making decisions and in particular:

Page 19



Article 6: Right to a f
[...]
 
as a member (e.g. by accepting gifts or hospitality from any person 
involved in or affected by a licensing application);

(e) Place themselves in a position where their integrity might reasonably be 
questioned;

(f) Participate in a meeting where they have a DPI;
(g) Participate in a meeting where they have an interest which does or could 

be reasonably considered as giving rise to bias; and
(h) Express opinions during any site visit to any person present, including 

other Members.

Page 44



1
1

Committee :

Licensing Committee

Date 

21st March 2017

Classification

Unrestricted

Report of  
David Tolley – Head of Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards

Originating Officer - Tom Lewis
Team Leader- Licensing and Safety Team

Title  

Review of Environmental Health Licence 
Fees/Registrations

Wards affected: All

1 SUMMARY

1.1    This report advises Members of a review that has taken place with regards to 
Environmental Health licence fees that can be set locally. The fees under 
consideration are those for massage and special treatments, performing animals’ 
registration and variation, dangerous wild animals, pet shops, riding schools, and 
animal boarding. 

1.2 As advised by the Finance Officer, all such fees should be increased by 2% in 
line with the general fee increases agreed by Cabinet.

2.       RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Committee is recommended to agree:-

2.1 That the fee for Massage and Special Treatment licences, including Intense 
Pulse Light laser treatment, be increased by 2% thus increasing Massage and 
Special Treatment Licences from £322 to £328.40 and Intense Pulse Light laser 
treatment licences from £518 to £528.40.

2.2 That where a business operates a selection of beauty treatments and Intense 
Pulse Light laser treatment, that only the higher fee is payable. 

2.3 That the fee for Performing Animals registration be increased by 2% from £364 to 
£371.30.

2.4 That the fee for a Variation of a Performing Animals registration be increased by 
2% from £272.00 to £277.50.

2.5 That the fee for a Dangerous Wild Animal Licence be increased by 2% from 
£472.34 to £481.70.

Page 45

Agenda Item 3.2



2
2

2.6 That the fee for a Pet Shop Licence be increased by 2% from £220.82 to 
£225.20.

2.7 That the fee for a Riding School Licence be increased by 2% from £235.31 to 
£240.

2.8 That the fee for an Animal Boarding Licence be increased by 2% from £363 to 
£370.30.

2.9 That all fees are non- refundable once an application has been submitted, due to 
the commencement of processing the licence.

2.10 That these fees will commence on 5th April 2017 and will apply to all new and 
renewed licences applications and all performing animal registrations and 
variation applications received on or after that date. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 When considering licence fees, Members must have regard to the requirement 
that charges must be proportionate and reasonable in the circumstances to the 
fees or costs payable under the provisions of the scheme. In essence, the fees 
must not exceed the costs of the procedures and formalities (effectively the costs 
to administer the process). The costs of paying for enforcement of the unlicensed 
operators should not be a consideration when setting fees.

3.2 The Licensing Committee terms of reference enables the Committee to 
determine the licence fees for the licences specified above. 
 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 – Massage and Special Treatment Licences 
and Pulse Light Laser Treatments

 
3.3 The London Local Authorities Act 1991 required all business that offers any of 

the following treatments to be licensed by the Local Authority:

-     Massage
-     Manicure
-     Acupuncture
-     Tattooing
-     Cosmetic Piercing
-     Chiropody
-     Light Treatment

 -     Electric Treatment
-     Other Treatment of a Like Kind
-     Vapour
-     Sauna or Other Baths (Including Infra-red Sauna cabin)

Page 46



3
3

3.4 However, exemptions do apply if any of the
[...]
Wild Animal Licence

3.11 The Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 requires no persons to keep animals 
considered to be dangerous in the schedule to the Act ‘Kinds of Dangerous Wild 
Animals’ unless they are licenced by the local authority.

Page 47



4
4

3.12 The Local Authority is able to set a local fee to enable cost recovery from the 
process of issuing such licences.

3.13 The 2% has been added to the current licence fee as agreed by the Licensing 
Committee previously.  When adding the increase, the Performing Animal 
Registration fee increases from £472.34 to £481.70

Pet Animals Act 1951- Pet Shop Licence

3.14 The Pet Animals Act 1951 requires persons keeping a pet shop to be licenced by 
the local authority. A pet shop licence must be renewed every year.

3.15 The Local Authority is able to set a local fee to enable cost recovery from the 
process of issuing such licences.

3.16 The 2% has been added to the current licence fee as agreed by the Licensing 
Committee previously.  When adding the increase, the Pet Shop fee increases 
from £220.82 to £225.20.

The Riding Establishments Act 1964 and 1970- Riding Establishment Licence

3.17 The Riding Establishment Act requires persons operating a riding establishment 
to be licenced by the local authority. A riding establishment licence must be 
renewed every year.

3.18 The Local Authority is able to set a local fee to enable cost recovery from the 
process of issuing such licences.

3.19 The 2% has been added to the current licence fee as agreed by the Licensing 
Committee previously.  When adding the increase, the Riding Establishment 
Licence fee increases from £235.31 to £240.

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 – Animal Boarding Establishment Licence

3.20 The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires any persons keeping an 
animal boarding establishment in a private or commercial property to be licenced 
by the local authority. Animal boarding establishments include overnight 
accommodation fac
[...]
ne

_____________________________________________________________________________
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 Section 100D (as amended)
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

None

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee
21 March 2017

Report of: Acting Corporate Director & Monitoring Officer  
Governance

Classification:
Unrestricted

Update in Relation to Prosecutions and Appeals- Quarters 2 &3 2016/2017

Originating Officer(s) Agnes Adrien

Wards affected All wards

Summary
1.1 At its meeting on 4th June 2013, the Licensing Committee requested that 

regular reports should be prepared for the Licensing Committee giving details 
of licensing enforcement activity and specifically as to outcomes of 
prosecutions and appeals.

1.2 This report provides details of completed licensing related prosecutions and 
appeals for Quarters 2, 2016/2017 (July to September) and Quarter 3 
2016/17 (October to December).  

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider and comment upon the information provided in the report. 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 
are required.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 N/A 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets is a Licensing Authority and amongst 
its functions it is required to ensure compliance with conditions imposed on 
Premises Licences; take action against unlicensed premises; and act as a 

Page 53

Agenda Item 3.3



respondent on Appeals against decisions of the Licensing Sub-committee in 
respect of applications that come before it.

3.2 Where the Licensing Authority takes enforcement action to ensure compliance 
with conditions etc. then it does so in accordance with the Council’s  
Enforcement Policy.  The Enforcement Policy provides that the Council's 
approach to enforcement is founded on firm but fair regulation, arou
[...]
of the four (4) Licensing Objectives is Crime and Disorder and 
enforcement promotes that Licensing Objective.  Enforcement will also play its 
part in helping to drive down crime and which in turn will reduce fear of crime 
and ASB levels helping to promote a healthier, happier and more cohesive 
community.  This will have efficiency benefits for adult social care and public 
health costs by keeping people healthier and more active for longer. 

_________________________________

Page 56



Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 NONE 

Appendices
 NONE

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information.
 NONE.

Officer contact details for documents: Agnes Adrien 0207 364 4972

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Revised Licensing Code of Conduct
	3.1b Enc. 1 for Revised Licensing Code of Conduct
	3.1c Enc. 2 for Revised Licensing Code of Conduct

	3.2 Review of Environmental Health Licence Fees/Registrations
	3.3 Update in Relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - Quarters 2 & 3 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 

5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Md. Maium Miah

Apologies:

Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Candida Ronald

Officers Present:

David Tolley (Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards)
Paul Greeno (Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer, Legal Services)
Gurwinder Kaur Olive (Senior Lawyer, Legal Services)
Antoinette Duhaney (Interim Senior Committee Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations were made.
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Revised Licensing Code of Conduct 

The report was introduced by Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and 
Governance Lawyer.  Mr Greeno advised that the Licensing Code of Conduct 
was part of the Council’s ethical framework and supplemented the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors.  The revised Licensing Code of Conduct would 
support Members to make fair and open decisions and preserve the integrity 
of the decision making process.  The Code of Conduct had been revised to 
reflect legislative changes, improve consistency, provide more detailed 
explanations and flag up areas where Members’ behaviour would change as a 
result of the revised Code of Conduct.

In response to questions and comments from Members during the course of a 
general debate, Mr Greeno stated that 

 Hearsay evidence was admissible but it was for Members to consider how 
much weight should be given to such evidence.  However further 
guidance/clarification could be provided.

 The Members training programme had mandatory and interest lead 
elements and 2 separate sessions would be held in May 2017 focussing 
on member learning and development to ensure that identified training 
needs were met appropriately.

 Efforts were being made to streamline the process for determining 
licensing applications from Sex Entertainment Venues (SEVs) so that only 
applications that had received representations were considered by 
Members.

 It was for the Licensing Team to consider the validity of representations 
and decide whether or not representations were made on the basis of 
Licensing.  However in borderline cases, the Home Office Guidance 
recommended that the benefit of the doubt should be given to the 
interested party making the representation

 Any concerns or complaints regarding the conduct of Members should be 
referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation.

The Committee discussed the process for determining SEV applications and 
particular concerns were raised about the reluctance of some Members to 
attend meetings when SEV applications were considered because of the 
attitude/reaction of some Councillors and the local community who were 
opposed to SEVs on moral and/or religious grounds.  Members also argued 
that in the past, Councillors who had been involved in determining SEV 
applications had been heckled by other Members and had also been verbally 
abused by members of the local community.  Other family relatives had also 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

been targeted.

In response officers stated that

 Even if Members had opposing view, they should behave respectfully at 
all times and this was flagged up in the Code of Conduct.

 Although the determination of SEV applications was a complex process, it 
was reiterated that procedural changes were being considered which 
would allow officers to determine SEV applications under delegated 
authority in cases where no representations had been made.  This 
practice had already been adopted by other Licensing Authorities.

 In the past, press releases had been prepared to explain the Council’s 
role and responsibilities in determining SEV applications.  However 
because of the complexity of the process, there were particular 
challenges to explaining the process in a simple way.

 As a public figure, Councillors should expect a level of criticism.  
However, when making tough decisions, Members should not be 
subjected to harassment, intimidation or threats

RESOLVED – That the revised Licensing Code of Conduct be noted.

3.2 Review of Environmental Health Licence Fees/Registrations 

The report was introduced by Dave Tolley, Head of Trading Standards and 
Environmental Health who advised that the report proposed increases in fees 
and charges in accordance with the annual review of fees by Cabinet.  
Members were reminded that fees should not exceed the cost of 
administering the Licensing Process.

RESOLVED - 

1. That the fee for Massage and Special Treatment licences, including 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, be increased by 2% thus 
increasing Massage and Special Treatment Licences from £322 to 
£328.40 and Intense Pulse Light laser treatment licences from £518 to 
£528.40.

2. That where a business operates a selection of beauty treatments and 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, that only the higher fee is payable. 

3. That the fee for Performing Animals registration be increased by 2% 
from £364 to £371.30.

4. That the fee for a Variation of a Performing Animals registration be 
increased by 2% from £272.00 to £277.50.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

5. That the fee for a Dangerous Wild Animal Licence be increased by 2% 
from £472.34 to £481.70.

6. That the fee for a Pet Shop Licence be increased by 2% from £220.82 
to £225.20.

7. That the fee for a Riding School Licence be increased by 2% from 
£235.31 to £240.

8. That the fee for an Animal Boarding Licence be increased by 2% from 
£363 to £370.30.

9. That all fees are non- refundable once an application has been 
submitted, due to the commencement of processing the licence.

10. That these fees will commence on 5th April 2017 and will apply to all 
new and renewed licences applications and all performing animal 
registrations and variation applications received on or after that date. 

3.3 Update in Relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - Quarters 2 & 3 
2016/2017 

The report was introduced by Gurwinder Kaur Olive, Senior Lawyer who 
advised that the report provided details of completed licensing related 
prosecutions and appeals for the second and third Quarter of 2016/2017.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil. 

The meeting ended at 8.06 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Committee


